positions arising from market–making transactions where the Bank acts as principal with clients or with the market;
this is mainly to support client trading activity.

Non trading book primarily arises from the management of the Bank’s retail and commercial banking assets and
liabilities.

Market risk measurement techniques

The objective of market risk measurement is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits
while optimising the return on risk.

The measurement techniques used to measure and control market risk include:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the full year ended 31 December 2021

F
C
B
5
9
4
1

First Capital Bank is a Registered Commercial Bank and a member of the Deposit Protection Scheme. Terms and conditions apply.

Audited Financial Results
For the year ended 31 December 2021

9First Capital Bank Audited Financial Results 2021

32.2 Market risk (continued)

Net interest income sensitivity (“NII”)

NII measures the sensitivity of annual earnings to changes in interest rates. NII is calculated at a 15% and 5% change
in local currency and foreign currency interest rates respectively.

The Bank’s interest income sensitivity is shown below:

Inflation adjusted Historical

2021 2020 2021 2020

Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

Net interest income sensitivity earnings earnings earnings earnings

Local currency ZWL000 ZWL000 ZWL000 ZWL000

1500bps increase in interest rates  472,385  29,131  366,074  18,123

1500bps decrease in interest rates  (472,385)  (29,131)  (366,074)  (18,123)

Benchmark  -   -   -   -

Foreign currency

500bps increase in interest rates  13,543  7,070  10,495  4,399
500bps decrease in interest rates  (13,543)  (7,070)  (10,495)  (4,399)
Benchmark  -   -   -   -

32.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the Bank will be adversely affected by changes in the level or volatility of market
interest rates. The Bank is exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels
of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The responsibility of managing interest rate risk
lies with the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO). On a day to day basis, risks are managed through a number
of management committees. Through this process, the Bank monitors compliance within the overall risk policy

[…]

Other assets

 RBZ receivable NOP support  896,944  -   -   896,944  36,439  -   -   36,439
 RBZ receivable other  1,157  -   -   1,157  -   -   -   -
 Other assets  1,304,239  -   -   1,304,239 -40  -   -   -40
 Total  2,202,340  -   -   2,202,340  36,399  -   -   36,399

Total on balance sheet  16,461,548  738,046  84,202 17,283,796  126,052  7,412  15,426  148,890

Guarantees and letters of credit

 Guarantees  121,395  -   -   121,395  -   -   -   -
 Letters of credit  814,954  -   -   814,954  -   -   -   -
 Total  936,349  -   -   936,349  -   -   -   -

The above table represents a worst case scenario of credit risk exposure to the Bank at 31 December 2021, without
taking account of any collateral held or other credit enhancements attached. For on-statement of financial position
assets, the exposures set out above are based on net carrying amounts as reported in the statement of financial
position.

32.7 Expected credit losses analyis and reconciliation

Stage 2 -

Lifetime ECL Stage 3 -

Stage 1 - 12 not credit Lifetime ECL

month ECL impaired credit impaired Total

Historical and inflation adjusted 2021 ZWL000 ZWL000 ZWL000 ZWL000

Balance at beginning of the year  136,887  9,206  5,683  151,776

Movement with P&L impact

New financial assets purchased or originated  72,589  -  -  72,589
Transfers from stage 1 to stage 2  (21,056)  21,056  -  -
Transfers from stage 2 to stage 3  -  (18,880)  18,880  -
Write offs  (74)  -  -  (74)
Total  51,459  2,176  18,880  72,515

Movement with no P&L impact

Bad debts written off  -  -  (2,742)  (2,742)
Monetary adjustment  (62,294)  (3,970)  (6,395)  (72,659)
Balance at end of the year  126,052  7,412  15,426  148,890

Credit risk concentration of loans and advances were as follows;

Historical

and inflation Inflation
adjusted adjusted Historical

2021 2020 2020

Industry/Sector ZWL000 % ZWL000 % ZWL000 %

Trade and services  1,943,212  27  453,989  12  282,442  12

Energy and minerals  -   -   41,579  1  25,868  1

Agriculture  1,147,601  16  475,587  13  295,879  13

Light and heavy industry  792,699  11  1,343,510  34  835,843  34
Physical persons  1,788,830  25  821,569  21  511,127  21

Transport and distribution  1,289,800  18  714,502  18  444,516  18

Financial services  281,016  4  45,792  1  28,486  1